

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc.,
Bob Smith, and Esteban Narez,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
Dean Grafilo *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
The Honorable John A. Mendez, United States District Judge
Case No. 2:17-cv-02217-JAM-GGH

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFS. JANE BAMBAUER,
DAVID BERNSTEIN, CLAY CALVERT, MARK LEMLEY,
RODNEY SMOLLA, AND EUGENE VOLOKH
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Rodney A. Smolla
Dean & Professor of Law
Widener University
Delaware Law School
4601 Concord Pike
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-2278
rasmolla@widener.edu

Eugene Volokh*
Professor of Law
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel thanks Tyler Hastings, Nicole Karatzas, and Brigid Mahoney, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Act is a speech restriction.....	4
II. The Act is a content-based speech restriction	11
III. Payment for speech is protected under the First Amendment.....	14
IV. The Act is not narrowly tailored to the government's interest.....	15
V. Even if the Act were content-neutral, it does not leave open ample alternative methods for an audience to receive this speech	18
Conclusion	20
Statement of Related Cases	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	12, 13
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	13
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	19
<i>Clark v. Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	18
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos</i> , 713 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	passim
<i>Illinois Bible Colleges Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 870 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	14
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Adv. of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Nova Univ. v. Educ. Inst. Licensure Comm'n</i> , 483 A.2d 1172 (D.C. 1984).....	2, 15
<i>Packingham v. N.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	19
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8

<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	11
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	17, 18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	14
<i>United States v. Dahlstrom</i> , 713 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	17
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	4

Statutes

Cal. Educ. Code § 94874(a)	3, 12
----------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

Rodney Smolla, <i>Professional Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 119 W. Va. L. Rev. 67 (2016)	10
